

18-16896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MIKKEL JORDAHL AND MIKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL, P.C.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

THE STATE OF ARIZONA AND MARK BRNOVICH, ARIZONA ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Defendants–Appellants,

and

JIM DRISCOLL, COCONINO COUNTY SHERIFF, *et al.*,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona — No. 3:17-cv-08263

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES**

Ramya Krishnan
Daniela Nogueira
Alex Abdo
Knight First Amendment Institute at
Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
ramya.krishnan@knightcolumbia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Contrary to the State’s assertion, Arizona’s law is subject to First Amendment scrutiny. 4

 A. *Claiborne* established that political boycotts by consumers are covered by the First Amendment. 4

 B. The cases relied upon by the State do not disturb *Claiborne*’s coverage of political boycotts by consumers..... 9

 II. Arizona’s law cannot survive even the standard of scrutiny articulated in *O’Brien*..... 12

 A. The State’s asserted antidiscrimination interest is a pretext for its purpose of suppressing the political views of the BDS movement. 13

 B. The State’s other asserted interests are also inadequate. 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	6
<i>Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 728 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1984).....	10, 12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	17, 19, 20
<i>F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Hurley v. Irish–Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	10
<i>Legal Aid Soc. of Hawaii v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15
<i>Regan v. Taxation Without Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	21
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	14, 15

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47
(2006)..... 9, 10, 11

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc., 529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 10

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 1, 13

Statutes

A.R.S. § 35-3932, 15, 16, 17

A.R.S. § 35-393.01.....1, 14, 16, 21

Other Authorities

Ariz. House Republican Caucus News Release, Feb. 4, 2016..... 18

House Floor Session, Part 4, Third Reading, Feb. 17, 2016..... 18
